
ASSEMBLY BUSINESS 
LISTED ON 19/12/2023 

lrom 

To 

Subject: 

Sir. 

The Additional Chicf Sccretary to Govt. I laryana, 
I lome Department. 

The Sccrctary, 
Vidhan Sabha, I laryana, 
Chandigarh 

2. 

Mcmo No. 3/477/2023-1|IGIII 
dated, Chandigarh, the 15.12.2023 

I have the honour to cnclose 10 copics of reply to Vidhan Sabha Scssion Qucry 
number 188 notcd above in English & Ilindi version, asked by Sh. Nceraj Sharma, MILA in thc 
Scssion of the I laryana Vidhan Sabha. 

DA:- As above 

Ilaryana Vidhan Sabha Session Unstarred Qucstion No. 87. 

Endst. No.. 3/477/2023-111GIII 

The Parliamentary Aflairs Minister 

A copy alongwith a copy of reply to llaryana Vidhan Sabha Scssion Qucry No. 
188 (No. of copics indicated against cach) is forwardcd to thc: 

1. The Chicf Ministcr to Govcrnment, I laryana (In CM Sccrctariat) 

4. The Sccrctary to Govcrnor, I laryana 
3 The Chicf Sccretary to Govt. I laryana (in Political Branch) 

5. The Private Sccrctary to Chicf Sccrctary, I laryana 
6. The Dircctor Public Relation, I laryana 

7. The Ministcr-in-chargc (I lon'ble IIM) 

3. USIH 

8. The Administrative Sccrctary i.c. W/ACS (Ilomc) 

for Additional Chicf Sccretary to Govt. I laryana, 
Ilomc Dcpartmcnt. 

9. Superintendent, Ilomc Confidcntial Branch (1 copy) 

Internal Distribution 

Your faithfully, 

1. Sccrctary/ACS (I) 

Superintcndent, I lomc-lII, 

2. Sccy. SI-I 

datcd, Chandigarh 15.12.2023 

(15 copics) 
(01 copy) 
(06 copics) 
(01 copy) 
(01 copy) 
(01 copy) 
(01 copy) 
(01 copy) 
(01 copy) 

Supcrintcndent.Tiomel 
for Additional Chicf Sccrctary to Govt. Ilaryana, 

Ilome Department 
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a 

b) 

c) 

a) 

b) 

Sr. 

No. 

2. 

3 

4 

5 

Reply: SHRI ANIL VIJ, HOME MINISTER, HARYANA 

6 

7. 

8. 

9 

10 

12 

13 

14. 
15 

16 

17 

|8 

19. 
20 

2 

22 

Sh. Neeraj Sharma (Faridabad Nit): 

Will the Home Minister be pleased to state: 

the time since when the ans licenses are being made online by the Government; 

the number of applications for arms licenses received by the Government since the 

process of making online arm licenses has been started togetherwith the number of arms 

licenses made till 30h November, 2023; and 

thereof? 

the number of new arms licenses have been issued and rejected togetherwith the reasons 

of issuance & rejection of arms license are well as the district-wise and caste-wise details 

Sir, The point-wise reply is as under: 

The arm licenses are being made online by the Government w.e.f. 01.07.2022. 

The details of the number of applications for arms licenses received by the Government 

since the process of making online arms licenses has been started togetherwith the 
number of arms licenses made till 30 November, 2023 are as under: 

Ambala 

District 

Bhiwani 
Charkhi Dadri 

Faridabad 

Fatehabad 

Gurugram 
Hisar 

Jind 

Jhajjar 
Karnal 

Kaithal 
Kurukshetra 

Nuh 

Un-starred Question No. 87 (listed on 19.12.2023) 
To Issue Online Arms Making Licenses 

Mahendergarh 

Haryana Vidhan Sabha 

Panchkula 
Panipat 
Palwal 

Rohtak 

Rewari 

Sonipat 
Sirsa 

Yamuna-nagar 

Total 

No. of arms license applications No. of arms licenses made online 

received by Govt. till 30.11.2023 

303 

285 

134 

314 

616 

755 

638 

469 

909 

478 

720 

364 

217 

321 

254 

1219 

672 

1279 

214 

2270 

580 

405 

I1465 

15 

08 

69 

10 

79 

12 

1 

106 

09 

4 

18 

42 

44 

74 

|4 

8 

08 

27 

22 

707 
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4. 

6 

7 

8 

10. 

12 

13. 
14 

16 

17 

19 

20. 

2 

22 

The details of number of ncw arms licenscs havc bccn issucd and rejccted togetherwith the rcasons of issuance & rcicction of arms licenscs arc wcll as the district-wisc and caste-wise details thercof arc as under: 

District 

Ambala 

Bhiwani 

Ch. Dadri 
Faridabad 
Fatchabad 

Gurugram 
Hisar 

Jind 

Jhajar 
Karmal 

Kaithal 

Kurukshctra 
Mahcndergarh 
Nuh 

Panchkula 
Panipat 
Palwal 

Rohtak 

Rewari 

Sonipat 
Sirsa 

Yamunanagar 
Total 

No. of licenses 
0ssucd 

08 

69 

10 

79 

12 

106 

09 

14 

18 

42 

44 

8 

08 

27 

22 

2 

707 

No, of licenses 

rejected 

194 

229 

53 

211 

299 

609 

382 

166 

555 

192 

258 

100 

0 

97 

210 

908 

234 

1007 

104 

265 

328 

203 

6702 

Reasons for 
issuance & 

rejection 
The ncw arms 

liccnse 

applications are 
being decided by 

the licensing 
authority as per the 

Police 

Repor/inqiry. 
Rccommcndation 
according to the 

provisions of Arms 
Act, 1959 & Arms 

Rulcs, 2016 and 

guidelincs issucd 
by the Government 
of India and Statc 

Government from 

time to timc. 

Caste-wise detail 

No provision has 
bccn made in the 

Saral Portal 

regarding issuc of 
arms liccnsc on the 

basis of castc 
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sfctrRit y jT 87 (Pt6 19.12.2023 » f4) 

303 

285 

134 

314 

616 

755 

638 

469 

909 

478 

720 

364 

217 

321 

254 

1219 

672 

1279 

214 

2270 

S80 

405 

11465 

i 30-11-2023 7 

19 

15 

08 

69 

10 

79 

12 

1 

106 

09 

15 

14 

18 

42 

44 

14 

27 

22 

10 

707 



() 

1 

3 

4 

6. 

7. 

8 

9 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21 

22 

19 

15 

08 

69 

10 

79 

12 

11 

106 

09 

15 

14 

18 

42 

44 

74 

14 

81 

08 

27 

22 

10 

707 

194 

229 

53 

211 

299 

609 

382 

166 

555 

192 

258 

100 

101 

97 

210 

908 

234 

1007 

104 

265 

325 

203 

6702 

faftuu, 

fAH, 2016 
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