ASSEMBLY BUSINESS LISTED ON 19/12/2023

From

	The Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
	Home Department.
То	

The Secretary, Vidhan Sabha, Haryana, Chandigarh

Memo No. 3/477/2023-111GIII dated, Chandigarh, the 15.12.2023

Subject:- Haryana Vidhan Sabha Session Unstarred Question No. 87.

Sir,

I have the honour to enclose 10 copies of reply to Vidhan Sabha Session Query number 188 noted above in English & Ilindi version, asked by Sh. Neeraj Sharma, MLA in the Session of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha.

DA:- As above

Your faithfully, Superintendent, Home-III, for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Home Department.

Endst. No. . 3/477/2023-111GIII

dated, Chandigarh 15.12.2023

A copy alongwith a copy of reply to Haryana Vidhan Sabha Session Query No. 188 (No. of copies indicated against each) is forwarded to the:-

1. The Chief Minister to Government, Haryana (In CM Secretariat)	(15 copies)
2. The Parliamentary Affairs Minister	(01 copy)
. The Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana (in Political Branch)	(06 copies)
4. The Secretary to Governor, Haryana	(01 copy)
5. The Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, Haryana	(01 copy)
6. The Director Public Relation, Haryana	(01 copy)
7. The Minister-in-charge (Hon'ble HM)	(01 copy)
The Administrative Secretary i.e. W/ACS (Home)	(01 copy)
9. Superintendent, Home Confidential Branch (1 copy)	(01 copy)
A OKYM	nar

Superintendent, Tome-III, for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Home Department

Internal Distribution

- 1. Secretary/ACS (II)
- 2. Secy. SII-I
- 3. USH

Haryana Vidhan Sabha Un-starred Question No. 87 (listed on 19.12.2023) To Issue Online Arms Making Licenses

87 Sh. Neeraj Sharma (Faridabad Nit):-

Will the Home Minister be pleased to state:-

- a) the time since when the arms licenses are being made online by the Government;
- b) the number of applications for arms licenses received by the Government since the process of making online arm licenses has been started together with the number of arms licenses made till 30th November, 2023; and
- c) the number of new arms licenses have been issued and rejected together with the reasons of issuance & rejection of arms license are well as the district-wise and caste-wise details thereof?

Reply: SHRI ANIL VIJ, HOME MINISTER, HARYANA

Sir, The point-wise reply is as under:-

- a) The arm licenses are being made online by the Government w.e.f. 01.07.2022.
- b) The details of the number of applications for arms licenses received by the Government since the process of making online arms licenses has been started togetherwith the number of arms licenses made till 30th November, 2023 are as under:-

Sr. No.	District	No. of arms license applications received by Govt.	No. of arms licenses made online till 30.11.2023
1.	Ambala	303	19
2.	Bhiwani	285	15
3.	Charkhi Dadri	134	08
4.	Faridabad	314	69
5.	Fatehabad	616	10
6.	Gurugram	755	79
7.	Hisar	638	12
8.	Jind	469	11
9	Jhajjar	909	106
10.	Karnal	478	09
11.	Kaithal	720	15
12.	Kurukshetra	364	14
13.	Mahendergarh	217	18
14.	Nuh	321	42
15.	Panchkula	254	44
16.	Panipat	1219	74
17.	Palwal	672	14
18.	Rohtak	1279	81
19.	Rewari	214	08
20.	Sonipat	2270	27
21	Sirsa	580	22
22	Yamuna-nagar	405	10
	Total	11465	707

c)

The details of number of new arms licenses have been issued and rejected togetherwith the reasons of issuance & rejection of arms licenses are well as the district-wise and caste-wise details thereof are as under:-

Sr. No.	District	No. of licenses issued	No. of licenses rejected	Reasons for issuance & rejection	Caste-wise detail
1.	Ambala	19	194	The new arms	No provision has
2.	Bhiwani	15	229	license	been made in the Saral Portal regarding issue of
3.	Ch. Dadri	08	53	applications are	
4.	Faridabad	69	211	being decided by	
5.	Fatehabad	10	299	the licensing	arms license on the
6.	Gurugram	79	609	authority as per the	basis of caste
7.	Hisar	12	382	Police	
8.	Jind	11	166	Report/Enquiry,	
9	Jhajjar	106	555	Recommendation according to the provisions of Arms Act, 1959 & Arms Rules, 2016 and	
10.	Karnal	09	192		
11.	Kaithal	15	258		
12.	Kurukshetra	14	100		
13.	Mahendergarh	18	101		
14.	Nuh	42	97	guidelines issued	
15.	Panchkula	44	210	by the Government of India and State	
16.	Panipat	74	908		
17.	Palwal	14	234	Government from	
18.	Rohtak	81	1007	time to time.	
19.	Rewari	08	104		
20.	Sonipat	27	265		
21	Sirsa	22	325		
22	Yamunanagar	10	203		
	Total	707	6702		

हरियाणा विधानसभा अतारांकित प्रस्न संख्या 87 (दिनांक 19.12.2023 को सूचीवद्ध) शस्त्र लाईसेंस ऑनलाइन जारी करना

- 87 श्री नीरज शर्मा (फरीदाबाद एनआईटी): क्या गृह मंत्री कृपया बतायेंगे कि:-
- (क) सरकार द्वारा ऑनलाइन शख लाईसेंस कब से बनाये जा रहे है;
- (ख) ऑनलाइन शस्त्र लाईसेंस बनाने की प्रक्रिया शुरू होने से अब तक सरकार द्वारा शस्त्र लाईसेंस के लिए प्राप्त आवेदनों कि संख्या कितनी है तथा 30 नवम्बर, 2023 तक वनाये गए शस्त्र लाईसेंसो कि संख्या कितनी है; तथा
- (ग) जारी तथा रद्द किये गए नए शस्त्र लाईसेंस कि संख्या है तथा शस्त्र लाईसेंसो के जारी तथा रद्द करने के कारणों के साथ साथ उनका जिले-वार तथा जातिवार ब्यौरा क्या है?

उत्तर:- श्री अनिल विज, गृह मंत्री हरियाणा ।

श्रीमान जी, बिंदु-वार उत्तर निम्नलिखित प्रकार से है:-

- (क) सरकार द्वारा ऑनलाइन शस्त्र लाईसेंस 01-07-2022 से बनाये जा रहे है।
- (ख) ऑनलाइन शस्त्र लाईसेंस बनाने की प्रक्रिया शुरू होने से अब तक सरकार द्वारा शस्त्र लाईसेंस के लिए प्राप्त आवेदनों कि संख्या तथा 30 नवम्बर, 2023 तक बनाये गए शस्त्र लाईसेंसो की कुल संख्या इस प्रकार है :-

क्रमांक	जिला	सरकार द्वारा प्राप्त शस्त्र लाईसेंस आवेदनों	दिनांक 30-11-2023 तक	
		की संख्या	ऑनलाइन वनाये गए शस्त्र	
			लाईसेंसो की संख्या	
1.	अम्बाला	303	19	
2.	भिवानी	285	15	
3.	चरखी दादरी	134	08	
4.	फरीदाबाद	314	69	
5.	फतेहाबाद	616	10	
6.	गुरुग्राम	755	79	
7.	हिसार	638	12	
8.	जींद	469	11	
9	झज्जर	909	106	
10.	करनाल	478	09	
11.	कैथल	720	15	
12.	कुरुक्षेत्र	364	14	
13.	महेन्द्रगढ़	217	18	
14.	नूह	321	42	
15.	पंचकूला	254	44	
16.	पानीपत	1219	74	
17.	पलवल	672	14	
18.	रोहतक	1279	81	
19.	रेवाड़ी	214	08	
20.	सोनीपत	2270	27	
21	सिरसा	580	22	
22	यमुनानगर	405	10	
	कुल	11465	707	

जारी तथा रद्द किये गए नए शस्त्र लाईसेंस की कुल संख्या तथा शस्त्र लाईसेंसो के जारी तथा रद्द करने के कारणों के साथ साथ उनका जिले-वार तथा जातिवार ब्यौरा इस प्रकार है:-

क्रमांक	जिला	ऑनलाइन बनाये	निरस्त हुए शस्त्र	शस्त्र लाईसेंस	जाति अनुसार
		हुए शस्त्र लाईसेंसो	लाईसेंसो की	जारी करने व्	जात जनुसार विवरण
		की संख्या	संख्या	निरस्त करने का	
				कारण	
1.	अम्बाला	19	194	नए शस्त्र लाईसेंस	सरल पोर्टल में
2.	भिवानी	15	229	आवेदनों का	जाति के
3.	चरखी दादरी	08	53	निर्णय लाईसेंसिंग	आधार पर
4.	फरीदाबाद	69	211	प्राधिकारी द्वारा	शस्त्र लाईसेंस
5.	फतेहाबाद	10	299	पुलिस	जारी करने के
6.	गुरुग्राम	79	609	रिपोर्ट/जाँच,	सम्बन्ध में कोई
7.	हिसार	12	382	अनुशंसा के	प्रावधान नहीं
8.	जींद	11	166	अनुसार शस्त्र	है ।
9	झज्जर	106	555	अधिनियम,	
10.	करनाल	09	192	1959 एवं शस्त्र	
11.	कैथल	15	258	नियम, 2016 के	
12.	कुरुक्षेत्र	14	100	प्रावधानों तथा	
13.	महेन्दरगढ़	18	101	भारत सरकार	
14.	नूह	42	97	एवं राज्य सरकार —————	
15.	पंचकूला	44	210	द्वारा समय समय	
16.	पानीपत	74	908	पर जारी दिशा निर्देशों के	
17.	पलवल	14	234	ानदशा क अनुसार किया जा	
18.	रोहतक	81	1007	अनुसार किया जा रहा है l	
19.	रेवाड़ी	08	104	יפופי	
20.	सोनीपत	27	265		
21	सिरसा	22	325		
22	यमुनानगर	10	203		
	कुल	707	6702		

(ग)